
Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

1 183440162 Thermal Fuse,Cup Warmer       37 329006230 Bean Hopper, (Mag + Roy), Grey

2 NF18001 Spring Clip Magic Cup Warmer H 38 9161270 Gasket, Bean Hopper fi no a matr. 536928

3 9972.027 Special Order 39 301029770 Lid, Preground, Magic Silver

4 327.012 Special Order 40 0332.006.770 Special Order

5 0327.010.760 Special Order 0332.007.770 Special Order

6 327.037 Special Order 41 301.019 Special Order

7 301052 Washer, Dispensing Head, MG 42 9161.14 Special Order

8 301050 Thumbscrew, Disp.Head,Mag     43 147700200 Priming Pump, MComfort, 17mm

9 0327.011.760 Special Order 44 0301.039.700 Special Order

10 0327A07050 Dispensing Head, Magic, Adjust 0301.039.710 Special Order

0327A07760 Dispensing Head, Royal Ns, Blu 0301.039.760 Special Order

11 0301.033.150 Special Order 45 U433001 Screw, Knob Assy, MC+ Red

12 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16 46 301040150 Lever, Door Closure, MC+ Red

13 314016770 Grill, Drip Tray, Magic Dlx 47 0313.012.710 Special Order

14 145500211 Float, Red, Drip Tray Rp      313012760 Cover, Doser Adjust, Blue

15 314022710 Drip Tray, Magic Comfort Plus 48 0313.001.710 Special Order

314022760 Drip Tray, Royal Ns, Blue     313001760 Door Service, Blue            

16 301032710 Cover, Dispensing Head,Dk Grey 49 301020 Door Pin Lower Magic          

0301.032.760 Special Order 50 NV01001 Foot, Rubber Da5P             

17 NE15.003 Special Order 51 301041150 Platform, Brew Group, Magic   

18 U208001 Washer, Lock Washer,4.4X8.2,  52 9161.28 Special Order fi no a matricola 293936

19 U127.010 Special Order 53 U109017 Screw, M2.9X6.5 fi no a matricola 293936

20 030104566A Cup Warmer Plate, Magic, 230V 54 301023770 Lid, Water, Silver Gloss

030104566F Cup Warmer, M. Comfort+       55 NM01032 O-Ring Orm 0060-30 Si         

21 317.006 Special Order 56 9161.11 Special Order

22 327.036 Special Order 57 9111027150 Valve, Outlet, Water Tank

23 NE03028 Switch                        58 9161050230 Float Level Cap Magic         

24 0312.026.710 Special Order 59 9161112150 Float,Magic Water Tank        

0312.026.760 Special Order 60 301046230 Water Tank, Mag/Roy Grey

25 0701.031.150 Special Order 61 313.013 Special Order

26 NM05006 Gasket Water Tank 7P/5P/Mag   62 313.015 Special Order

27 701014150 Flange Wtr Tnk Vlve 7P/Mag    63 313.014 Special Order

28 U111.004 Special Order 64 313.016 Special Order

29 NM02004 O-Ring, Orm 0080-20 Epdm 65 332.951 Special Order

30 U111005 Screw, M3.9 X 9.5, DIN 7982 332.952 Special Order

31 312030710 Dump Box, Magic Comfort Plus  66 9991.068 Special Order

0312.032.760 Special Order 67 9991040150 Coffee Measuring Scoop        

32 0301.048.150 Special Order 68 9161021150 Brew Group Key, Magic/Royal   

33 9991096 Foot Swivel Base              69 317902 Styrofoam, Left Upper Magic   

34 301022770 Lid, Bean, Silver,Gloss 70 314.909 Special Order

35 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16 71 330.906 Special Order

36 U143007 Screw, M2.9x19 72 314904 Styrofoam, Left Lower Royal & 

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 1 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

73 327.905 Special Order

74 317907 Boxes For Magic Dlx Series    

75 317.906 Special Order fi no a matricola 409226

76 317903 Styrofoam, Right Upper Magic  

77 314905 Styrofoam, Right Lower Royal

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 2 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

1 315.802 Special Order 38 0317.002.700 Special Order

2 9011144 Clip, Hairpin, Teflon Tube 0317.002.710 Special Order

3 9979A38 Tube Assy, Teflon,4x2, L=150 0317.002.760 Special Order

4 NM02028 Or 2015 Epdm 75.5/Kw75F 39 9011049 Tip Steam Arm (Magic/Steamer) 

5 9079A27 Pressure Relief Assy          40 306009 Steam Arm Assy Magic          

6 NM02020 O-Ring 2031 Epdm              41 9161057 Steam Valve Plastic Steamer   

7 9991056 Rubber Mount,Ulka Pump        42 NM02001 O-Ring 2018 Epdm, Profimat****

8 0301.056.150 Special Order 43 9161.032 Special Order

9 301055150 Pump Base Magic Dlx           44 9019A04 Needle Valve Stmr/Mag Dlx     

10 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16 45 9011007 Spring, Needle Valve

11 0327.A01 Special Order 46 9011144 Clip, Hairpin, Teflon Tube

12 9972022 Tubing, Silcone, Da5P 47 9161.279 Special Order

13 9161018 Fork, Flowmeter Assy, Vspresso 48 NM02028 Or 2015 Epdm 75.5/Kw75F

14 286473300 Flowmeter Casing, w/sensor,kit 49 9979.A40 Special Order

15 9991056 Rubber Mount,Ulka Pump        50 0329.R01 Special Order

16 9991084 Fitting, Rubber, 90 Deg, 5P/7P 51 9991014 Insulator, Profimat           

17 9070.026.00A Special Order 52 NE05013 Microswitch, St.Arm,Magic     

907002600F Pump Ulka Tank 120 V 53 U109014 Screw, M2.9X16, Profimat

907002600N Pump 220V 60H Royal Prof      54 301.006 Special Order

18 9161.058.150 Special Order 55 U110.013 Special Order

19 9161.055.710 Special Order 56 U208001 Washer, Lock Washer,4.4X8.2,  

9161055760 Grip, Steam Arm, Royal Ns, Blu 57 U127.010 Special Order

20 9990002 Pannarello Black              58 9011144 Clip, Hairpin, Teflon Tube

21 9161.278.150 Special Order 59 NM02028 Or 2015 Epdm 75.5/Kw75F

22 NE13039 Capacitor, Filter             60 302804 Thermal Fuse,Magic Deluxe

23 0327.035.150 Special Order 315.806 Special Order

24 U208.009 Special Order 61 9011054 Clip For Thermal Fuse         

25 U302007 Nut M8 Power Filter            62 9019A0600A Heat Exchanger Steam 230V Roya

26 NV99001 Filter, Inline Water, 5P  9019A0600F Heat Exchanger Magic Unassembl

27 9972022 Tubing, Silcone, Da5P  63 U046003 Bolt, M4 X 12 Thermal Block,Ma

28 314815 Flowmeter Connector R Pro     64 NE15.026 Special Order

29 Particolare non disponibile vedi pos. 14 65 9011152 Connector, Teflon Tube

30 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16 66 NM01022 O-Ring, 2106 Silicone

31 9161.126.150 Special Order 67 9011132 Spring Boiler Disp Magic Dlx  

32 030182800F Pcb, Power Filter, 120V 68 9011075 Plunger, Boiler Valve, Magic D

33 NE01.061 Special Order 69 9019.A01 Special Order

NE01.063 Special Order 70 NM01008 O-Ring, Orm 0080-20 Silicone

NE01.064 Special Order 71 9011165 Support, Outlet Valve, W/Tube

34 U140.009 Special Order 72 9991085 Washer, Thermostat, Fixing

35 NL06.002 Special Order 73 9011034 Thermostat Clip   Royal Pro   

36 9161031 Nut, Compression              74 9011089 Spacer                        

37 NM02011 O-Ring Orm 0060-20 Ep         75 9019A09 Sensor Assy  Temp Heat Exchang

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 3 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

76 U043.019 Special Order

77 NE09021 Thermostat 150 Magic          

78 9011100 Valve Housing, Boiler, Magic D

79 NM01035 O-Ring 0090-20, Use Nm01.064  

80 NM01057 O-Ring 0050-20 Use Nm01.066   

81 9011099 Lever, Boiler, Magic Deluxe   

82 9010.035.00A Special Order

9010.035.00F Special Order

83 U208003 Washer, Lock Washer, 5.3X10

84 U043021 Screw, M5.0x8, Boiler, Pro

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 4 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

1 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso 35 U201.001 Special Order

2 9161048 Hinge Spring, Doser Door,Vspre 36 9161.054.150 Special Order

3 9161076150 Hinge Pin,Doser,Grey, Vspresso 37 149186150 Upper Grinder Support Magic

4 9161074150 Doser Door Vienna & Magic 38 9141039 Grind Rings, Magic, Upper

5 9161044 Spring Doser, Profimat & Magic 39 142844550 Cover, Upper Grind,  Magic

6 U701003 Clip  'C'  Retainer  Vspresso 40 U143.004 Special Order

7 9161041 Plunger, Solenoid, Vspresso 41 9141030 Screw, Grinder Feed, Magic

8 0301.R30.00A Special Order fi no a matricola 512699 42 U201002 Washer, Plain, 10X16, Din988

9129.A21.00A Special Order da matricola 512700 43 9141040 Grind Ring, Low, Magic        

9129A0700F Solenoid,Doser,Magic 44 9141044 Support Lower Grinder Magic

9129.A07.00H Special Order 45 9141017 Outer Ring Grinder

9 NE05017 Microswitch,Doser,Profimat    46 NM06003 Grinder Ring Ball

10 9161072150 Support, Switch,Doser,Profimat 47 126770117 Special Order

11 9161073150 Balance Control,Coffee Throw,P 48 9141016 Support Motor Grinder Magic fi no a matr. 536928

12 9161223150 Funnel Prgrd Doser Royal Pro  9141.08 Special Order da matr. 536929

13 9161082 Rubber Peg                    49 9141043 Rubber Grinder Support Magic

14 301811 Sensor, Water Level           50 NM06002 Ball Bearing, SS Grinder

15 301804 Cable Assy, Grdr,Mag          fi no a matr. 536928 51 9141032 Spring Pickup Grinder Magic

301.869 Special Order da matr. 536929 52 9141034 O-Ring Felt Grinder Magic

16 144320200 Special Order 53 0301R1000A Grinder Motor 230V Ryl Pro    

17 NF11.034 Special Order fi no a matr. 536928 54 9140.005.00A Special Order fi no a matr. 536928

18 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso 9140.032.00A Special Order da matr. 536929

19 9161.296.150 Special Order fi no a matr. 536928 914000500F Grinder Assy, Magic           fi no a matr. 536928

20 U043004 Screw, M4X16, UNI 7687 9140.032.00F Special Order da matr. 536929

21 9991005 Motor Mount, Grinder, Profimat 9140.008.00A Special Order fi no a matr. 536928

22 9141003 Spacer,Motor Mount, 5/7P,Profi 9140.033.00A Special Order da matr. 536929

23 U324.006 Special Order 55 301.866 Special Order solo 230 V

24 NE05037 Microswitch, Door, Magic Special Order fi no a matricola 512699

25 9161.053.150 Special Order fi no a matr. 536928 56 9161382 Insulator, Grinder, RP Redesig da matr. 536929

26 U110.003 Special Order fi no a matr. 536928 57 9161366150 Insulator Support, Grey da matr. 536929

27 9161029150 Support Grinder/Doser Assmbly fi no a matr. 536928 58 1505020 Gasket, Grinder, RP Redesign da matr. 536929

28 9991005 Motor Mount, Grinder, Profimat 59 1505.014 Special Order da matr. 536929

29 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso 60 90001073 Antivibration For Coffeegrinde da matr. 536929

30 9161.097.150 Special Order 61 9161.365.150 Special Order da matr. 536929

31 0313.003.050 Special Order

313003150 Doser Adjust Lever Rp/Rc/Rd   

313003760 Lever, Doser Adjust, Royal Ns,

32 9161080700 Grinder Lever,Black,For Silver

9161.080.710 Special Order

9161080760 Lever, Grinder, Royal Ns, Blue

33 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso fi no a matr. 536928

34 U109015 Screw, M2.9 x 9.5, Din 7981

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 5 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

1 9120006150 Brew Drive Assy Magic/Royal

2 301.812 Special Order

3 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16

4 9121.043.150 Special Order

5 9121.069 Special Order

6 9161.368 Special Order

7 NE05038 Switch, Brew/Dump, Magic

8 NE05038 Switch, Brew/Dump, Magic

9 9121.064.150 Special Order

10 9121.05 Special Order

11 9121.046 Special Order

12 9121047 Brew Drive Motor, R.Office/M.C

13 9121.044 Special Order

14 146000759 Gear 12/90 Brew Drive Motor Vi

15 NE05038 Switch, Brew/Dump, Magic

16 NE05038 Switch, Brew/Dump, Magic

17 U143003 Screw, M3.5 x16

18 NE17002 Retaining Clip, Tube

19 1411.000.00A Special Order

20 0332.R04.77A Special Order solo blu

0332.R03.77F Special Order

0332.R02.77A Special Order

0332.R01.77A Special Order

21 332.802 Special Order

332.808 Special Order

332.821 Special Order da matricola 433717

22 332.002 Special Order

23 NE13044 Fuse 8A                       

24 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso

25 0332.801.00A Special Order fi no a matricola 433716

0332.801.00F Special Order

0332.809.00A Special Order fi no a matricola 434056

0332.825.00A Special Order da matricola 433717

0332.826.00A Special Order da matricola 434057

26 0332.004.770 Special Order

0332.008.770 Special Order

27 U140004 Screw, M3.0X12, Vspresso

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 6 of 7



Magic Comfort Plus Saeco-USA January 17,2005

Pos. Item# Description Comments Pos. Item# Description Comments

1 NM02017 O-Ring, ORM 0055-15 41 9161069150 Handle, Brew Group, Magic     

2 9161034150 Fitting, Brew Group Outlet 42 9160.067.150 Special Order

3 9161222 Spring Brew Group             9160.068.150 Special Order

4 9991168 Seat, Glass, Brew Group Magic 

5 NM02013 O-Ring Brew Group Magic       

6 9161193150 Piston, Tamp, Brew Group, Mag 

7 NM01044 O-Ring 9 Gram Brew Group

8 9161067150 Tab Magic Brew Grp Switch     

9 9161.070.150 Special Order

10 U140.019 Special Order

11 0701.R05.050 Special Order

0701.R05.150 Special Order

12 NM02006 O-Ring, R5, Epdm, Thumbscrew

13 9161064150 Coupling,Water Inlet Brew Grp,

14 NM02007 O-Ring 2025 Epdm              

15 0301.R04.150 Special Order

16 0301.R18 Special Order

0301.R19 Special Order

17 9161.195.150 Special Order

18 9161.066.150 Special Order

19 9161.071.150 Special Order

20 9161.094.150 Special Order

21 9161.060.150 Special Order

22 U140.019 Special Order

23 9161.211.050 Special Order fi no a matricola 380923

24 9161.198 Special Order

25 9161.191 Special Order

26 NM02018 O-Ring, ORM 0090-25 Epdm

27 U044012 Screw, M3.0x14, UNI 7687 fi no a matricola 380923

28 9161167 Filter Screen,Lower 35.8 Dia M fi no a matricola 380923

29 9161210150 Piston, Brew Group, Magic     

30 0301.R16.050 Special Order

31 9161.306.150 Special Order da matricola 380924

32 9161.198 Special Order

33 9161.191 Special Order

34 NM02018 O-Ring, ORM 0090-25 Epdm

35 9161343150 Br. Group Piston              

36 9161065150 Connector Rod, Brew Group

37 9161.123.150 Special Order

38 9161.046 Special Order

39 U109.026 Special Order

40 9161045 Spring,Brew Group, Magic Chute

Special Order:Call 1-800-933-76876 to speak with a service rep. 7 of 7


